HAMPSHIRE COUNTY GROUP INSURANCE TRUST

Executive Committee
Meeting Notice and Agenda

September 24, 2025
9:00 AM.
Z00M Meeting

Call to Order RC
August 2025 Financials (vote) JS
Updated Cash Flow

Claim Experience Request - Trust Policy (vote) JS
Medex Open Enrollment and Rates 2026 (vote) IS
Survey Form IS
Input on 7/1/26 Plan Changes JS

Meeting Schedule

Insurance Advisory Committee — October 9, 2025,10:00 a.m. ZOOM
Executive Committee — October22, 2025, 9:00 a.m. ZOOM
Executive Committee — November 19, 2025, 9:00 a.m. ZOOM



Joseph Shea is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/ 85303200727 2pwd=VPaHHOqUR 7HncJhhudvcJ46uCPGSyN

el

Meeting ID: 853 0320 0727
Passcode: 685904

One tap mobile
+16469313860,,853032007274#,,,,*685904# US
+13017158592,,85303200727#,,,,*685904# US (Washington DC)

Join instructions
https://us02web.zoom.us/meetings/85303200727/invitations ?signature=vP Wg9W5tNAS5h
8cLINkhOBisx8heJkxK7Rp4eVYKcXaSA
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MONTHLY ACCOUNTS REC

IVABLE

— — R —

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY GROUP INSURANCE TRUST

 FOR SEPTEMBER 2025 | PREMIUMS |
- |

 SEPTEMBER PREMIUMS NOT PAID TO AVOID LATE ASSESSMENT FEE
~ AS OF AUGUST 31, 2025 B ' INVOICE MUST BE PAID BEFORE:
L i ) September 4, 2025
CHESTERFIELD 9,105.00 9/3/2025
GOSHEN 3,624.00 9/2/2025
GRANBY 215,732.64 9/2/2025
HADLEY 250,125.00 9/2/2025
PLAINFIELD 7,117.00 | LATE FEE ASSESSED (9/5/2025)
NEW SALEM/WENDELL 97,962.00 9/3/2025
ROWE 73,890.00 | LATE FEE ASSESSED (9/9/2025)
$ 657,555.64




Hampshire County Group Insurance Trust
TRANSACTION REPORT AUGUST 2025 (FY26)

STARTING BALANCE GENERAL FUND (M&T BANK) $ 1,696,565.01
2025 |TRANSACTION A/P DEBIT A/R CREDIT
AUG M&T BANK
1 |BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 7,166,257.06 $ (5,469,692.05)
1 STEALTH/STOP LOSS 500,122.68 | $ (4,969,569.37)
1 |M&T BANK (FROM ESB) 2,600,000.00 [ $ (2,369,569.37)
4 [M&T BANK 19,605.00 | $ (2,349,964.37)
7  |M&T BANK 31,687.00 | $ (2,318,277.37)
18 [M&T BANK 1,052,492.04 | $§ (1,265,785.33)
20 |M&T BANK 90,675.78 | $ (1,175,109.55)
21 |M&T BANK 386,487.40 | $ (788,622.15)
22  |M&T BANK 277,822.58 | $ (510,799.57)
25 [M&T BANK 359,801.32 | $ (150,908.25)
28 |M&T BANK 126,963.40 | $ (23,944.85)
29 |M&T BANK 887,491.46 [ $ 863,546.61
31 |M&T BANK (FROM WF CLSD ACCT) 8,050.31 [ $ 871,596.92
adj |[HUNTINGTON DEP ADJ FROM 04.2024 1,250.00 $ 870,346.92
31 |CVS CAREMARK 2,844,728.20 $ (1,974,381.28)
31 |PAYROLL 28,366.64 $ (2,002,747.92)
31 |INTEREST 3,82417 [ $ (1,998,923.75)
$ (1,998,923.75)
$ (1,998,923.75)
STARTING BALANCE GENERAL FUND (EASTHAMPTON SAVINGS BANK x5596) S 2.231.785.62 |
2025 |TRANSACTION A/P DEBIT AR CREDIT
AUG EASTHAMPTON SAVINGS BANK
$ 2,231,785.62
1 |STEALTH/STOP LOSS 203,180.92 $ 2,028,604.70
1 |ESB (TO MTB) 2,600,000.00 $ (571,395.30)
1 |ESB 13,185.00 | $ (558,210.30)
1 |ESB 221,553.57 [ $ (336,656.73)
1 |ESB 264,404.70 | $ (72,252.03)
4 |ESB 95,252.00 | $ 22,999.97
5 |ESB 362400 % 26,623.97
5 |ESB 6,069.00 | $ 32,692.97
5 |ESB 180,762.40 | $ 213,455.37
5 |ESB 4637.00( $ 218,092.37
5 |ESB 7,468.00 | $ 225,560.37
6 |ESB 8,256.60 | $ 233,816.97
11 |ESB 232,306.59 | $ 466,123.56
13 |ESB 2,792.00 | $ 468,915.56
13 |ESB 4547.00 | $ 473,462 .56
14 |ESB 94,808.00 | $ 568,270.56
15 |ESB 139,281.00 | $ 707,551.56
18 |ESB 7,468.00 | $ 715,019.56
18 |ESB 64,215.00 [ $ 779,234.56
18 |ESB 13,313.00 | $ 792,547.56
18 |ESB 66,796.20 | $ 859,343.76
19 |ESB 70,118.48 | $ 929 ,462.24
19 |ESB 6,069.00 | $ 935,531.24
20 |ESB 95,260.00 [ $  1,030,791.24
20 |ESB 63,153.00 | $  1,093,944.24
21 |ESB 258,079.90 [ $  1,352,024.14
21 |ESB 77823227 | $  2,130,256.41

)



21 |ESB 173,298.00 | $ 2,303,554.41
21 |ESB 14,755.16 | $ 2,318,309.57
21 ESB 41,500.00 | $ 2,359,809.57
22 |ESB 97,740.20 | $ 2,457 ,549.77
25 |ESB 23,640.00 | $ 2,481,189.77
25 |ESB 5199.00 | $  2,486,388.77
26 |ESB 277,997.87 | $ 2,764,386.64
26 |ESB 231,959.80 | $ 2,996,346.44
27 |ESB 175,113.98 | $  3,171,460.42
27 |ESB 10,088.00 | $  3,181,548.42
27 |ESB 16,80565 | $  3,198,354.07
28 |ESB 17,233.00 | $ 3,215,587.07
28 |ESB 134,411.40 | $  3,349,998.47
28 |ESB 7,01220| $ 3,357,010.67
28 |ESB 188,036.00 | $ 3,545,046.67
29 |ESB 2,792.00 | $ 3,547,838.67
29 |ESB 563981 % 3,553,478.48
29 |ESB 17,049.00 | $ 3,570,527.48
29 |ESB 238,568.20 | $ 3,809,095.68
29 |ESB 791,816.40 | $ 4,600,912.08
29 |ESB 123,162.42 | $§  4,724,074.50
29 |ESB 11,479.94 | $ 4,735,554 .44
31 CANARX 10,970.30 $ 4,724 584 14
31 BLUE MEDICARE RX (JULY) 650,608.14 $ 4,073,976.00
31 PAYROLL 9,327.38 $ 4,064,648.62
31 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 2,868.23 $ 4,061,780.39
31 INTEREST 2,579.04 | $ 4,064,359.43
$ 4,064,359.43
$ 4,064,359.43
MEMBER UNIT DEPOSITS ON HAND
AUG Starting Balance>>>>>>>>>>>>>>> [ §  4,488,051.96
adj [HUNTINGTON DEP ADJ FROM 04.2024 1,250.00 | $ 4,489,301.96
20 |BROOKFIELD 12,250.00 | $ 4 501,551.96
31 Total $ 4,501,551.96
M&T BANK
AUG |[Post Employee Benefits Fund Starting Balance>>>>>>>>>>>>>>> [ § 53,695.01
31 |Retiree Health & Life Ins. 2,228.80 2,340.04 | $ 53,806.25
31 Total $ 53,806.25
M&T BANK
AUG |Accrued Vacation & Sick Time Fund Starting Balance>>>>>>>>>>>>>>> [ § 31,317.96
$ 31,317.96
31 Total $ 31,317.96
OPEB
AUG |CD-Easthampton Savings $ 336,078.17
31 |3 mos.@ 4.150% (matures 11/22/25) x1851 1,108.82 | $ 337,186.99
Total $ 337,186.99
INVESTMENTS - CD
AUG [CD-Easthampton Savings $ 1,258,956.49
TO ESB GENERAL FUND 3 1,258,956.49
TO ESB GENERAL FUND $ 1,258,956.49
31 |3 mos.@ 4.15% (matures 11/16/25) x7499 4624341 % 1,263,580.83
Total $ 1,263,580.83
INVESTMENTS - WF
AUG [Portfolio Value AUG 1, 2025 $ 7,302.39
31 |Investment Earnings/Loss 1,31945 | $ 8,621.84
31 |[TO MTB GENERAL FUND 8,050.31 $ 571.53
Total $ 8,253,451.20

)



HUNTINGTON ENTRY DEPOSIT ADJUSTMENT
04.2024: Huntington had 2 entry deposit payments in

April 2024, recorded one ($1500) properly and one ($1250)
as premium income by accident. This is the correction.

/0)



Hampshire County Group Insurance Trust

Claim Payments

January 2022
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December
January 2024
February
March
April
May
June
July
August

P = Acturial Projection of Claims or Anticipated Payments,

CLAIMS
$4,941,510.44
$5,145,447.69
$5,606,776.57
$3,656,013.51
$4,968,758.05
$5,512,963.61
$4,844,980.28
$5,210,044.34
$5,504,553.19
$4,834,161.59
$6,293,210.34
$4,801,040.95
$4,958,805.42
$5,183,440.21
$6,030,065.36
$6,505,090.32
$6,507,291.77
$4,698,588.40
$5,222,269.83
$6,806,599.00
$5,108,803.72
$5,370,401.93
$6,530,861.25
$4,884,567.78
$6,453,754.80
$6,057,531.86
$5,962,534.78
$5,786,383.98
$8,943,910.34
$7,166,257.06
$6,1563,5633.46
$7,910,554.94

AMOUNT PAID
$ 4,839,000.00
$ 4,839,000.00
$ 4,839,000.00
$ 4,839,000.00
$ 4,839,000.00
$ 4,839,000.00
$ 5,212,600.00
$ 5,840,008.62
$ 5,212,600.00
$ 5,212,600.00
$ 5,212,600.00
$ 5,212,600.00
$ 5,284,300.00
$ 5,284,300.00
$ 5,284,300.00
$ 5,816,101.68
$ 6,505,090.32
$ 5,284,300.00
$ 5,529,000.00
$ 5,529,000.00
$ 5,529,000.00
$ 5,529,000.00
$ 5,529,000.00
$ 5,529,000.00
$ 5,569,600.00
$ 5,569,600.00
$ 5,569,600.00
$ 5,569,600.00
$ 5,569,600.00
$ 5,569,600.00
$ 6,069,200.00
$ 6,069,200.00

A = Actual Info.

VARIANCE
$ 102,510.44
$ 306,447.69
$ 767,776.57
$ (1,182,986.49)
$ 129,758.05
673,963.61

(367,619.72)
(629,964.28)
291,953.19
(378,438.41)
1,080,610.34
(411,559.05)
(325,494.58)
(100,859.79)
745,765.36
688,988.64
2,201.45
(585,711.60)
(306,730.17)
1,277,599.00
(420,196.28)
(158,598.07)
1,001,861.25
(644,432.22)
884,154.80
487,931.86
392,934.78
216,783.98
3,374,310.34
1,596,657.06
84,333.46
1,841,354.94

R e R - < B < I e R A e < A e R < IR e I R < IR I < A < I I

CUMULATIVE VAR.

$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

(67,550.81)
238,896.88
1,006,673.45
(176,313.04)
(46,554.99)
627,408.62
259,788.90
(370,175.38)
(78,222.19)
(456,660.60)
623,949.74
212,390.69
(113,103.89)
(213,963.68)
531,801.68
1,220,790.32
1,222,991.77
(585,711.60)
(306,730.17)
1,277,599.00
(420,196.28)
(158,598.07)
1,001,861.25
(644,432.22)
884,154.80
487,931.86
392,934.78
216,783.98
3,374,310.34
1,596,657.06
84,333.46
1,841,354.94

E = Estimate based on some actual information

29,831,469.87

31,487,990.69

33,883,281.48

33,923,503.51

40,370,372.82

5.6%

7.6%

0.1%

19.0%
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Vote

The Hampshire County Group Insurance Trust will
follow insurance industry standards and not
provide claim data to Units or their representatives
for Trust Units with fewer than 100 subscribers.
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MASSACHUSETTS

Medicare Advantage

joes@hcgit.org
Received: Sep 19, 2025 4:08 PM
Expires: Dec 18, 2025 5:08 PM
From: heidi.fountain@bcbsma.com
To: joes@hcgit.org
Cc:
Subject: Medicare Advantage

Attachments: & Medicare Advantage Group Benefit Summary HMO 10 20 35 2025 (1).pdf , & 55-001089650-26-Group-FreedomRx-PPO-
Summary-of-Benefits.pdf , & 2026 EGWP Changes - ANOC Extract - HMO.pdf

Good afternoon, Joe.
As promised, below are the 2026 Medicare Advantage HMO and PPO FreedomRx rates, with the same pharmacy copays you have today.

Medicare HMO $10/$20/$35 - $641.48
Medicare PPO Blue FreedomRx $10/$20/$35 - $530.25

I've also attached a copy of the 2026 PPO Blue FreedomRx summary. The 2026 Medicare HMO summary isn’t available yet, so | included the 2025 version with a
document that demonstrates the year/year changes.

Please let me know if you have any question. Thank you and have a great weekend.
Best,
Heidi

Heidi Fountain (She /Her/Hers )

Senior Account Executive, Municipal Sales

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts

Phone (617) 246-3002 | Email: heidi.fountain@bcbsma.com

bluecrossma.org

@ 5 BLUECRE
A é ‘.?o Leadership
‘3 ;

MASSACHUSETTS Council

This message was secured by Zix Corp ©.
To reach ZixCorp, go to: http://www.zixcorp.com/info/zixmail




Blue Medicare Rx $10, S 180.45 6.55%

Medex 2
BCBS Admin
Trust Admin/CanaRx

MEDEX 2 w/PDP - 2026

Option 1 Option 2 (BCBS)
2024 2024

S 180.45

S 153.75 451% S 154.46

S 25.80 1.02% S 25.80
0.00 0.00

S 360.00 5.26% S 360.71

2025 2025

Blue Medicare Rx $10, $ 223.08 23.62% S 223.08

Medex 2
BCBS Admin
Trust Admin/CanaRx

W

S 166.60 7.86% 161.87
S 26.32 2.00% S 26.32
0.00 0.00

S 416.00 15.33% S 411.27
Trust BCBS
2026 2026

Blue Medicare Rx $10, S 262.12 17.50% S 262.12

Medex 2
BCBS Admin
Trust Admin/CanaRx

Add S5 to Trust
Add $5.33 Rx change

W

S 191.03 14.66% 175.15
S 26.85 2.03% S 26.85

0.00
S 480.00 S  464.12
15.4% 11.6%

6.55%
6.44%
1.02%

6.09%

23.62%
4.80%
2.00%

14.02%

Rx Copay Change
2026
17.50% S 256.79
8.20% S 191.36
2.03% S  26.85

S 475.00

14.2%

15.11%
14.86%
2.03%



Current Retail

Tier 1 S
Tier 2 S
Tier 3 S
Current Mail
Tier 1 S
Tier 2 S
Tier 3 S

Blue Medicare Rx CoPay Change

Proposed Retail

Tier 1 S 10
Tier 2 S 25
Tier 3 S 50

Proposed Mail

Tier 1 S 20
Tier 2 S 50
Tier 3 S 110

N
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| CONTACT LIST
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Name Relationship Phone Email

John Doe Client +1123-456-7890 john.doe@example.com
Jane Smith Supplier +1 987-654-3210 jane.smith@example.com
Alex Johnson Colleague +1 555-123-4567 alex.johnson@example.com
Emily Brown Friend +1 888-555-7890 emily.brown@example.com

Michael Williams

Business Partner

+1 777-123-4567

michael.williams@example.com

@)



